following his retirement. Mr. McCollough received additional age and service credit under the benefit restoration plan, which resulted in
Mr. McCollough receiving the maximum benefit payable under the plan, an incremental benefit on a lump-sum payment basis of $1.8 million.
This $1.8 million was expensed fiscal 2006 and is included in selling, general and administrative expenses on the consolidated statement of
operations. In fiscal 2007, Mr. McCollough received a lump-sum payment of $4.4 million.

In the fourth quarter of fiscal 2007, the company adopted SFAS No. 158, �Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other
Postretirement Plans � an amendment of FASB Statements No. 87, 88, 106, and 132(R).� SFAS No. 158 requires an employer to recognize a plan�s
funded status in its balance sheets and recognize the changes in a plan�s funded status in accumulated other comprehensive income in the year in
which the changes occur.

The table below discloses the impact of adopting SFAS No. 158 on the company�s consolidated balance sheet as of February 28, 2007.

(Amounts in millions)

Before Adoption

of SFAS
No. 158

Adjustment

Increase/(Decrease)

After Adoption

of SFAS No. 158
Deferred income taxes (non-current) $ 25.3 $ 6.6 $ 31.9
Other intangible assets, net $ 19.7 $ (0.4) $ 19.3
Other assets $ 44.9 $ (15.1) $ 29.8
Total assets $ 4,016.2 $ (8.9) $ 4,007.3
Other liabilities $ 95.3 $ 2.3 $ 97.6
Total liabilities $ 2,213.8 $ 2.3 $ 2,216.0
Accumulated other comprehensive income $ (36.6) $ (11.2) $ (25.4)
Total stockholder�s equity $ 1,802.4 $ (11.2) $ 1,791.2
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 4,016.2 $ (8.9) $ 4,007.3

Page 69 of 83

Edgar Filing: CIRCUIT CITY STORES INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 114

Table of Contents

The company uses the last day of its fiscal year as a measurement date for determining pension plan assets and obligations. The change in
projected benefit obligation, change in plan assets and reconciliation of funded status for the plans were as follows:

At February 28
(Amounts in millions) 2007 2006
Change in projected benefit obligation:
Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 273.3 $ 242.7
Service cost 2.7 2.8
Interest cost 15.3 13.8
Actuarial loss(a) 2.8 16.8
Benefits paid (10.6) (4.6)